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Introduction & Methodology

This report details the 19t quarter of results for the Essex Police Public Perceptions Survey

Since the survey began approx. 36,500 Essex residents have been interviewed — approx. 2,600 in each of the
14 Districts

Fieldwork has previously been split between interviews taking place over the phone and face to face. Due to
the Coronavirus COVID-19 outbreak all interviews from Q1 20/21 onward took place over the phone.
Results have been weighted to accurately represent the population size and demographics of each District
The report presents the results at an annual and quarterly level to compare the performance of Essex Police
and highlight significant changes in public perceptions over time

District and demographic analysis combines the sample from the four quarters over the last 12 months to
add greater confidence to the results

The results are also benchmarked against the National (BMG) and CSEW MSG average where possible
Future reports will continue to track changes in public perception levels and identify high performing areas
and those with need for improvement



Respondent Breakdown Jan - Dec 2021
Gender Age

48 Colchester

Basildon

Southend-On-Sea

27% 33% 41« Chelmsford
° - — Thurrock
16-34 35-54 55+ Braintree

Tendring

Epping Forest
Ethnic Group Disability Castle Point
Harlow
6% Rochford
Uttlesford

Brentwood

Other than . v
White

Maldon

Results have been weighted to accurately represent the population size of each District
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Executive Summary: Overall Views

= Eight out of 10 of Essex residents (80%) think the police in their area are doing a good or excellent job -
significantly higher than the previous year (76%) and the MSG average (56%)

= QOver 6 out of 10 (60%) agree EP understand the issues affecting their community, significantly lower than
the previous year (71%) and the MSG average (67%)

= Around half (55%) agree EP are dealing with crime and ASB in their area — compared with an MSG average
of 53% and a National average of 42%

= Over three-quarters (76%) have confidence in local policing —in line with the MSG average of 75%

= Qver three-quarters (76%) are confident of receiving a good service if they were to report a crime, same as
the previous year

= Around two-thirds (65%) had a worse perception of EP after being influenced by something



Eight out of 10 think the police in their area are

doing a good or excellent job

Annual Trend

68% 65% 76% % 80% % % Good/Excellent

(NET) 100%

B An excellent job
80%

m A good job

B A poor job 60%

B A very poor job
Don’t know 40%

20%

56

% s 6% MSG Average 0%

12 monthsto 12 monthsto 12 monthsto 12 monthsto [ ACTelols RN D
end of Dec-18 end of Dec-19 end of Dec-20 end of Dec-21

5%

NET refers to the combined score for the two most positive answer options (Excellent/Good). Significance testing at 95% confidence level.

Q13b Taking everything into account, how good a job do you think the police in this area are doing?
FIRST ASKED IN Q3 2017/18

Quarterly Trend

% Good/Excellent (NET)

81% 81%33%
075%80% ° 79% 77%‘

689 70%69% 69%

65%57% 65% 65% 649 65%

Q3 Q4 Q1 @2 Q3 04 Qa1 Q@2 O3 o4 Q1 Q2 Qa3 o4 Q1 Q@ a3
17/18 17/18 18/19 18/19 18/19 18/19 19/20 19/20 19/20 19/20 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 21/22 21/22 21/22

‘ significantly lower than Q1 21/22

MSG average taken from Crime Survey for
England and Wales (CSEW): Mar 2020



Under 35s are the most likely to think EP are doing
a good or excellent job

District Comparisons (last 12 months)

: Rochford
Uttlesford

I
|
o o - ———

Braintree
Harlow
Maldon
Southend
Tendring
Chelmsford

Brentwood

M % Good/Excellent (NET)

Colchester |GG 79%

Thurrock

Basildon

— 77%
I— 76%

Castle Point , NG 76%

Epping Forest | NI /5%

Demographic Analysis (last 12 months)

% Good/Excellent (NET)

79%  81%  84% g5 80%  80% 77y 82%
61%
PN PR
Male Female (Under3s) 3554 55+ White  AllOthers { Yes ,  No
Se-=r British/Irish S--
Gender Age Ethnicity Victim of crime

Victims of crime remain the least likely to think EP are doing a good or
excellent job (61%)

Over 8 out of 10 residents living in Rochford (85%) or Uttlesford (85%) think
the police in their area are doing a good or excellent job, compared with
around three-quarters in Basildon, Castle Point and Epping Forest (76%)

Q13b Taking everything into account, how good a job do you think the police in this area are doing?
FIRST ASKED IN Q3 2017/118



Demographic Trends

% think local police are doing a good or excellent job

Annual Trend Annual Trend

Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 Jan—Dec21 Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 Jan—Dec21

Rochford 71% 58% 79% 85% +6% 1T Male 70% 64% 75% 79% +4% P
Uttlesford 58% 69% 78% 85% +7% 1T Female 66% 65% 78% 81% +3% 1
Braintree 71% 70% 80% 83% +3%
Harlow 75% 65% 83% 83% 0% Under 35 77% 67% 78% 84% +6% IP
Maldon 68% 63% 72% 83% +11% 1 35-54 65% 64% 75% 78% +3% T
Southend 66% 65% 80% 82% +2% 55+ 64% 63% 77% 80% 3% T
Tendring 71% 64% 80% 82% +2%
Chelmsford 71% 69% 76% 31% +5% White British/Irish 67% 65% 77% 80% +3% 1
(o) (o) (o) 0, 0,
Brentwood 64% 64% 759% 80% +59% All Others 73% 61% 72% 77% +5%
Colchester 76% 68% 77% 79% +2%
Victim of crime 55% 53% 64% 61% -3%
Thurrock 68% 56% 73% 77% +4%
Non victim 70% 66% 78% 82% +4% P
Basildon 63% 65% 72% 76% +4%
Castle Point 60% 60% 66% 76% +10% 1

Epping Forest p— — 259, . 19, 1 significant increase | significant decrease
(o] (o] (o] (o] (o]

Q13b Taking everything into account, how good a job do you think the police in this area are doing?
FIRST ASKED IN Q3 2017/18



Six out of 10 agree EP understand community issues

Annual Trend 67 Quarterly Trend

MSG Average
58% 60% 71% % 60% § 7 Agree Gy, % Strongly/Tend to Agree (NET)
(Net) 100%
18% 24% 24% .
B Strongly agree 80% 76%

® Tend to agree

60% ., 59%60% 5

Neither 60% 54%>%53554% 35,567
B Tend to disagree
: 40%
B Strongly disagree
A5 16% 13% gy disag
Don’t know
6% 0, 4%
S 9%
2% 0% 12% »

5%

Ql Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 04 Q1 2 3 04 Q1 2 @3 o4 Q1 Q@2 Q@3

12 months to 12 monthsto 12 months to 12 months to 17/1817/1817/1817/1818/1918/1918/1918/1919/2019/2019/2019/2020/2120/2120/2120/2121/2221/2221/22

end of Dec-18 end of Dec-19 end of Dec-20 end of Dec-21
‘ significantly lower than Q3 19/20-Q1 21/22

NET refers to the combined score for the two most positive answer options (Strongly/Tend to Agree). Significance testing at 95% confidence level.

MSG average taken from Crime Survey for

England and Wales (CSEW): Mar 2020 10

Q4 How much would you agree or disagree that Essex Police understand the issues that affect your community?



Almost two-thirds of under 35s think EP understand
issues affecting their community

District Comparisons (last 12 months)

B % Strongly/Tend to Agree (NET)

1
 Castle Point ! | N 5%

Southend
Tendring
Basildon
Braintree
Uttlesford
Maldon
Chelmsford
Harlow
Rochford
Colchester
Thurrock
Eoping Forest

|
I Brentwood ,
L

I 64%
I 64%
I 63%
I 63%
I 61%
I 60%
I 60%
I 59%
I 58%
I 58%
I 56%
I 53%
I 52%

Demographic Analysis (last 12 months)

% Strongly/Tend to Agree (NET)

60%  61%  %4% 6oy 5gy  61% gy 61%
53%
A \\ . . - \\
Male Female [Under35, 35-54 55+ White  Other than \ Yes No
\\~_// White \—’/
Gender Age Ethnicity Victim of crime

Victims of crime are the least likely to agree EP understand issues affecting their
community (53%)

Two-thirds of residents living in Castle Point (68%) agree EP understand issues
affecting their community compared to 52% in Brentwood

Q4 How much would you agree or disagree that Essex Police understand the issues that affect your community? 11



Demographic Trends

% agree EP understand issues affecting their community

Annual Trend Annual Trend
Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 | Jan—Dec 21 Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 | Jan—Dec 21
Castle Point 58% 64% 67% 68% +1% Male 60% 59% 70% 60% -10%
Southend 57% 64% 68% 64% -4% Female 56% 60% 73% 61% -12% 4
Tendring 62% 59% 75% 64% -11% 4
Braintree 62% 61% 78% 63% 15% 4 35-54 58% 64% 71% 60% -11% &
Uttlesford 49% 58% 63% 61% 2% 55+ 52% 56% 72% 58% -14% &
Maldon 58% 57% 74% 60% -14%
A Y 3 [5) [5) [5) o, 100
Chelmsford 59% 59% 73% 60% 13% 4 White British/Irish 58% 61% 71% 61% 10%
0, [o) (o) (o) _190
Harlow 60% 60% 70% 599% 11% 4 All Others 54% 53% 70% 58% 12%
Rochford 60% 54% 66% 58% -8% 4
Victim of crime 50% 55% 65% 53% -12% 4
Colchester 62% 59% 73% 58% -15%
Non victim 59% 60% 72% 61% -11% 4
Thurrock 58% 57% 71% 56% -15% 4
Epping Forest 50% 58% 75% 53% -22%

1 significant increase | significant decrease
Brentwood 53% 58% 65% 52% -13%

Q4 How much would you agree or disagree that Essex Police understand the issues that affect your community? 12



Over half agree EP are dealing with crime and ASB
in their area

53% 426

An N ual Trend MSG Average National Average
Rolling 12 months “Gralilar Agree (NET) Quarterly Trend
8% 16% sa% 25% %(ﬁgf;e % Strongly/Tend to Agree (NET)
e
39% 34% W Strongly agree 80%
38% 40% Tend to agree 61% 62%

60% <o 529% 55%55% M 599,529
. 10 0 [v) (0] (s]
Neither P1%A9% 100y 89% 1% | 47% 1o 450 47%47% 0% ¥
15% 17%

B Tend to disagree 20%

17% 14%
18% B Strongly disagree

16% 14% Don’t know 20%
11% 5% 7%
8% 8% 8% 10% 0%

Q1 Q2 Q@3 04 Q1 @2 O3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 04 Q1 @2 Q3 4 Qa1 Q2 a3
12 months to 12 months to 12 months to 12 months to 17/1817/1817/1817/1818/19 18/19 18/19 18/1919/2019/20 19/2019/20 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 21/22 21/22 21/22

end of Dec-18 end of Dec-19 end of Dec-20 end of Dec-21 .
‘ significantly lower than Q1 21/22
NET refers to the combined score for the two most positive answer options (Strongly/Tend to Agree). Significance testing at 95% confidence level.

Q5 How much would you agree or disagree that Essex Police are MSG average taken from Crime Survey for England ~ National average taken from BMG Report on Public

dealing with crime and anti-social behaviour that matter in your area? and Wales (CSEW): 12 Months Mar 2020 Views of Policing in England and Wales 2018 13



Less than half of victims of crime agree EP are dealing
with crime and ASB in their area

District Comparisons (last 12 months) Demographic Analysis (last 12 months)
B % Strongly/Tend to Agree (NET) % Strongly/Tend to Agree (NET)
______ 1
; Tendring 1 [N 63% 63% o
L - 55% 55% 55% 51% 55% 539% 57%
 Braintree | | 61% °
______ 1 41%
Southend [N 59%
Brentwood [ 57%
Harlow [ 57%
Uttlesford 55% Male Female [ Under 35\; 35-54 55+ White All Others '\, Yes \, No
Colchester | 559% et British/ Irish ~_-
Basildon | 55% Gender Age Ethnicity Victim of crime
Maldon [ 54%
Chelmsford | 54% = Under 35s are the most likely to agree EP are dealing with crime and ASB
Castle Point N 53% in their area (63%)
Rochford T 3% = There are significant differences in agreement between Districts — over 6
Sttty B —— out of 10 of those living in Tendring (63%) or Braintree (61%) agree
(0]
|

compared with less than half in Thurrock (49%) and Epping Forest (47%)

Q5 How much would you agree or disagree that Essex Police are
dealing with crime and anti-social behaviour that matter in your area?

14



Demographic Trends

% agree EP are dealing with crime and ASB in their area

Annual Trend Annual Trend
Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 | Jan—Dec 21 Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 | Jan—Dec 21
Tendring 53% 46% 55% 63% +8% 1T Male 50% 45% 53% 55% +2%
Braintree 51% 54% 56% 61% +5% Female 46% 47% 55% 55% 0%
Southend 49% 47% 59% 59% 0%
Brentwood 42% 43% 52% 57% +5% Under 35 59% 49% 59% 63% 4% T
Harlow 52% 46% 58% 57% 1% 35-54 44% A47% 52% 55% +3% T
Uttlesford 36% 48% 54% 55% +1% 55+ 42% 44% 54% 51% 3%V
Colchester 58% 49% 54% 55% +1%
H 141 H o) o) o) 0, 0,
Basildon 44% 44% 599 55% +3% White British/Irish 47% 47% 54% 55% +1%
[5) [5) [5) [¢) _10
Maldon 49% 45% 49% 54% +5% All Others 55% 44% 54% 53% 1%
Chelmsford 51% 48% 62% 54% -8%
Victim of crime 37% 38% 45% 41% -4%
Castle Point 39% 40% 44% 53% +9% P
Non victim 49% 47% 56% 57% +1%
Rochford 50% 41% 54% 53% -1%
Thurrock 43% 42% 55% 49% -6% 4

Epping Forest e = 6% 179 190 1 significant increase | significant decrease
(o] (o] (o] (o] (o]

Q5 How much would you agree or disagree that Essex Police are dealing

with crime and anti-social behaviour that matter in your area? 15



Three-quarters think they would be treated fairly if
they made a complaint about EP

Annual Trend Quarterly Trend
% Strongly/Tend to Agree (NET)
100% 88‘%93%
80%80%780578%5 2770, 78%
80% /4% 70%70%70%71%709 (4% 70%‘
B Yes 60%
B No

Don't know  40%

20%

6% 6%

16% 20% 14% 14%

0%
Q1 Q2 Q3 04 Q1 Q2 03 04 Q1 Q2 03 04 Q1 Q2 03 04 Q1 Q2 a3
12 months to 12 months to 12 months to 12 months to 17/1817/18 17/18 17/18 18/19 18/19 18/19 18/19 19/20 19/20 19/20 19/20 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 21/22 21/22 21/22

end of Dec-18 end of Dec-19 end of Dec-20  end of Dec-21
‘ significantly lower Q2 20/21-Q2 21/21

Q7 If you were to make a complaint to Essex Police about an 16
officer or staff member, do you think you would be treated fairly?



Ethnic minorities & victims of crime are the least likely to think
they would be treated fairly if they made a complaint

District Comparisons (last 12 months)

W% Yes

' Rochford | [ 30%
. Maldon | NN 30%
| Uttlesford | I 30%
~ Tendring NG 0%
castle Point [N /3%
Brentwood [[INGGGEGEGGEGEEEEEEEEE /3%
Braintree |GG 7%
chelmsford |GG /7%
Basiidon |GGG 7%
Epping Forest | 76%
Harlow [N 75%
Thurrock [N /2%
E_Ecjlc_h;s_te_r-i I 7%

Q7 If you were to make a complaint to Essex Police about an
officer or staff member, do you think you would be treated fairly?

Demographic Analysis (last 12 months)

% Yes
75% 77% 74% 76% 78% 77% 78%
60% 63%
FTTTSL 2T TS
Male Female  Under 35 35-54 55+ White ( All Others 1( Yes ) No
British/Irish S~ - = =7 Y= =~
Gender Age Ethnicity Victim of crime

= Eight out of 10 of those living in Rochford, Maldon, Uttlesford and Southend
think they would be treated fairly compared to two-thirds in Colchester (67%)



Demographic Trends
% who think they would be treated fairly if they made a complaint about EP

Annual Trend Annual Trend

Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 | Jan—Dec 21

Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 Jan—Dec21

Rochford 81% 72% 86% 80% -6% Male 80% 69% 79% 75% -4%

Maldon 84% 78% 75% 80% +5% Female 78% 73% 82% 77% -5%

Uttlesford 81% 77% 89% 80% -9%

Tendring 83% 72% 81% 80% 1% 35-54 79% 72% 80% 76% -4%
Castle Point 78% 71% 78% 78% 0% 55+ 79% 76% 81% 78% -3%
Brentwood 74% 72% 89% 78% -11% 4

Braintree 359% 24% 76% 77% 1% White British/Irish 80% 73% 81% 77% -4%

0, o, o, o, _1A10
Chelmsford 78% 72% 85% 77% 8% \ All Others 70% 60% 4% 60% 14% ¥
Basildon 70% 68% 77% 77% 0%
Victim of crime 70% 63% 70% 63% -7%
Epping Forest 79% 62% 70% 76% +6% 1
Non victim 80% 72% 82% 78% -4% 4,
Harlow 80% 72% 85% 75% -10%
Thurrock 77% 67% 77% 72% -5%

1 significant increase | significant decrease
Colchester 81% 77% 82% 67% -15%

Q7 If you were to make a complaint to Essex Police about an officer

or staff member, do you think you would be treated fairly? 18



Protecting children, supporting victims and policing the roads
all decreased significantly compared with 2020

% Agree (Net)

Annual Trend: Rolling 12 months Year Ending

Dec-21 Dec-20 Dec-19 Dec-18

Responding to emergencies JIEFIII ST e srx sax  83%

Protecting children and vulnerable people z_ 8% 90% 83% 84%
Supporting victims and witnesses _ 8%\ 87% 83% 83%
Tackling serious organised crime @_ 84% 1 79% 76% 81%
Bringing offenders to justice _ 75% 75% 68% 71%

Dealing with Ase  |EZZINEEANIN e eo% 0% 6% 66%

Policing the roads  [EZIIEEAN s T 6%y e 6% 65%

Dealing with dog thet [ INMNE NS o - -

Preventing crime  [[Z7 IR e B e ean 57 6%

Dealing with drug crime  [EZEINNNNET N e - - -

B Strongly disagree  ® Disagree ® Agree M Strongly agree /" significant increase  significant decrease

Q8 To what extent do you agree or disagree that Essex NB: Don’t Know excluded from the analysis NET refers to the combined score for the two most positive answer 19
Police and the organisations they work with are: Dealing with dog theft & drug crime added Q3 21/22 options (Strongly Agree/Agree)



Over three-quarters are confident of receiving a
good service from EP if they were to report a crime

Annual Trend

% Confident (Net)

76%

73% 67% ¥ 76% %

B Very confident

B Fairly confident

B Not very confident
B Not at all confident

Don’t know

5%
12 months to
end of Dec-18 end of Dec-19

12 monthsto 12 months to
end of Dec-20 end of Dec-21

12 months to

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Quarterly Trend

% Very/Fairly Confident (NET)

7% 81% 81%77%80%

77% .
74%74% 72% 0,72% o 74% 75 /)72,y
70% " < AT L e o 679668%67% -2 2 4

Q1 Q2 Q3 04 Q1 Q@ Q3 Q4 QI Q2 Q3 Q4 QI Q2 Q3 04 Q1 Q a3
17/1817/1817/18 17/18 18/19 18/19 18/19 18/19 19/20 19/20 19/20 19/20 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 21/22 21/22 21/22

‘ significantly Q3 20/21 — Q1 21/22

NET refers to the combined score for the two most positive answer options (Very/Fairly Confident). Significance testing at 95% confidence level.

Q10 If you were to report a crime or incident in the future, how confident
are you that you would receive a good service from Essex Police?

20



Victims of crime are the least likely to feel confident about

receiving a good service from EP if they were to report a crime

District Comparisons (last 12 months)

B % Very/Fairly Confident (NET)

| Braintree | NI s0%
Chelmsford [ /5%
castle Point [N /3%
Southend [N 73%
colchester [ /3%
Uttlesford [N /6%
Rochford [N 76%
Harlow [N 76%
DN 75%
Maldon [N 75% .
Basildon [N 75%
Tendring [ 75%

I 74%

Brentwood

Epping Forest

Q10 If you were to report a crime or incident in the future, how confident
are you that you would receive a good service from Essex Police?

Demographic Analysis (last 12 months)

% Very/Fairly Confident (NET)

73% 8%  80% g4 75y 76%  73% 78%
54%
Ve -0 \\ s N
Male Female [ Under35, 35-54 55+ White  All Others ’\ Yes No
Seoot British/Irish ~_-~
Gender Age Ethnicity Victim of crime

There are significant differences in confidence between Districts — 8 out of 10
of those living in Braintree (80%) would feel confident compared with 71% in
Thurrock

21



Demographic Trends

% very/fairly confident of receiving a good service if they were to report a crime

Annual Trend Annual Trend
Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 | Jan—Dec 21 Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 | Jan—Dec 21
Braintree 79% 75% 81% 80% -1% Male 73% 65% 74% 73% -1%
Chelmsford 75% 72% 79% 78% -1% Female 74% 70% 78% 78% 0%
Castle Point 69% 62% 66% 78% +12% 1T
Southend 70% 68% 80% 78% 2% Under 35 82% 70% 81% 80% -1%
Colchester 76% 69% 82% 78% 4% 35-54 71% 67% 74% 74% 0%
Uttlesford 61% 71% 79% 76% 3% o5t 68% 65% 76% 75% 1%
Rochford 75% 59% 79% 76% -3%
1 1+ 1 0, 0, 0, 0, (o)
Harlow 79% 65% 329% 76% 6% { White British/Irish 73% 67% 76% 76% 0%
(o) (o) (o) [o) _120,
Brentwood 71% 66% 78% 75% 3% All Others 78% 66% 76% 73% 3%
Maldon 75% 68% 73% 75% +2%
Victim of crime 58% 53% 59% 54% -5%
Basildon 73% 67% 69% 75% +6% T
Non victim 75% 69% 79% 78% -1%
Tendring 73% 64% 74% 75% +1%
Epping Forest 69% 67% 75% 74% -1%

1 significant increase | significant decrease
Thurrock 74% 62% 73% 71% -2%

Q10 If you were to report a crime or incident in the future, how confident are

you that you would receive a good service from Essex Police? 22



Three-quarters of Essex residents have confidence
in local policing

Annual Trend
Rolling 12 months

67% 64% §

23%

14% 14%
()

11% 14%

6% 6%
/0 ()

12 monthsto 12 months to
end of Dec-18 end of Dec-19

75% %

76%

31%

7% 7%

11%
A .
0 0

12 monthsto 12 months to
end of Dec-20 end of Dec-21

% Agree (Net)

B Strongly agree

® Tend to agree
Neither

B Tend to disagree

B Strongly disagree

Don’t know

MSG Average
Agree (NET)

75

Quarterly Trend

% Strongly/Tend to Agree (NET)
100%

80%  79%0,80%

72% 73% %719
69%68% g 60 67% ’ 6% 68% 7”"
° 64%°°7°64%64%63%63%

80%
60%
40%
20%

0%
Ql Q2 03 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 QI Q@ Q3 Q4 QI Q a3
17/1817/1817/1817/1818/1918/19 18/1918/19 19/2019/2019/2019/2020/2120/2120/2120/2121/2221/2221/22

‘ significantly lower than Q3 20/21 - Q1 21/22

NET refers to the combined score for the two most positive answer options (Strongly/Tend to Agree). Significance testing at 95% confidence level.

Q11 Please say how much you agree or disagree with the following statement:
Taking everything into account | have confidence in the police in this area

MSG average taken from Crime Survey for England and

Wales (CSEW): Mar 2020 23



Less than 6 out of 10 victims of crime have
confidence in the police in their area

District Comparisons (last 12 months) Demographic Analysis (last 12 months)
B % Strongly/Tend to Agree (NET) % Strongly/Tend to Agree (NET)
R — _
| Rochford ! N =% v 7% T8% gz T6%  T6% 4% 78%
Braintree [N 80% 56%

Southend |GG 79%
Uttlesford [ 9%
Tendring [N 73%
Harlow _ 8% Male Female  Under 35 35-54 55+ White  All Others (’Y;s\‘ No
Brentwood [ 77% British/Irish A
Chelmsford [N 76% Gender Age Ethnicity Victim of crime

Maldon [N 75%
colchester [N /5% = There are significant differences in confidence between Districts —81% in

Basidon [N 3% Rochford have confidence in the police in their area compared with 70% in

Castle Point N 72% Epping Forest
Thurrock N 7%

Epping Forest ! NN 70%

-
I
b o - ——

Q11 Please say how much you agree or disagree with the following statement: 24
Taking everything into account | have confidence in the police in this area



Demographic Trends
% agree they have confidence in local policing

Annual Trend Annual Trend

Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 Jan—Dec21

Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 Jan—Dec21

Rochford 70% 58% 77% 81% +4% Male 70% 63% 73% 74% +1%
Braintree 71% 74% 81% 80% -1% Female 65% 64% 77% 77% 0%
Southend 67% 63% 78% 79% +1%
Uttlesford 57% 70% 77% 79% 2% Under 35 76% 65% 7% 78% 1%
Tendring 70% 65% 75% 78% +3% 3554 63% 63% 73% 73% 0%
Harlow 73% 61% 80% 78% 2% o5t 64% 63% 76% 76% 0%
Brentwood 61% 63% 78% 77% -1%
H 1+ 1 (o) (o) o, 0, o,
Chelmsford 71% 66% 78% 76% 2% White British/Irish 67% 64% 75% 76% +1%
0, 0, [o) 0, _10,
Maldon 70% 64% 22% 5% +3% All Others 71% 60% 75% 74% 1%
Colchester 75% 69% 79% 75% -4%
Victim of crime 54% 52% 59% 56% -3%
Basildon 63% 61% 66% 73% +7% 1
Non victim 69% 65% 77% 78% +1%
Castle Point 58% 58% 63% 72% +9% 1
Thurrock 65% 53% 70% 71% +1%

Eoning Forect s0% 62% a% 0% 2% 1 significant increase | significant decrease
pping rores (] (] (] (] 47

Q11 Please say how much you agree or disagree with the following statement:

Taking everything into account | have confidence in the police in this area 25



Around 1 in 20 Essex residents surveyed has been
stopped and searched by Essex Police

Annual Trend
. uarterly Trend
Rolling 12 months Q Y
% who have been Stopped & Searched % who have been Stopped & Searched
100%
5% 5%
80%
60%
40%
20%

6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5%

= = = O = = — = el i

0%
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3
19/20 19/20 19/20 19/20 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 21/22 21/22 21/22

12 months to 12 months to
end of Dec-20 end of Dec-21

NQ1 Have you been stopped and searched in the past by Essex Police? First Asked Q1 19/20 26



Ethnic minorities, males and victims of crime are the most
likely to have been stopped and searched by Essex Police

District Comparisons (last 12 months)

B % who have been Stopped & Searched

Thurrock [ 7%

Basildon [N 6%

Southend [N 6%
castle Point [N 5%
I 5%
DN 5%
N 5%
DN 5%
N 4%
N 4%
DN 3%
DN 3%
N 3%
DN 3%

Brentwood
Epping Forest
Colchester
Harlow
Rochford
Maldon
Tendring
Chelmsford
Uttlesford

Braintree

Demographic Analysis (last 12 months)

% who have been Stopped & Searched

8%

7% 7%
6% 6%
5%
4%
3%
2%
Male Female 16 to 34 35to 54 55+ White All Others Yes No
Gender Age Ethnicity Victim of crime

Thurrock has the highest incidence of stop and search (7%), compared
with just 3% in Tendring, Chelmsford, Uttlesford and Braintree

NQ1 Have you been stopped and searched in the past by Essex Police? First Asked Q1 19/20

27



Three-quarters are confident that the police use their
stop and search power fairly and respectfully

Annual Trend

77% 76% % 75% % Agree (Net)

69%§

B Strongly agree

B Tend to agree
Neither

B Tend to disagree

W Strongly disagree

22%

16% 20% 16%

4% >% R
% 4% 2% 9

(1]
12 monthsto 12 mon%hs to
end of Dec-20 end of Dec-21

(1] 0
12 monthsto 12 months to
end of Dec-18 end of Dec-19

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Quarterly Trend

% Strongly/Tend to Agree (NET)

85%85% o19  83%

82%
80%80% 79% 77%74% 77% 75%
(o)
70%71%69%689%68%70% 67%4

Ql Q2 Q3 Q4 QI Q2 Q3 Q4 QI Q2 Q3 Q04 QI Q@ Q3 Q4 Q1 Q a3
17/1817/1817/18 17/18 18/19 18/19 18/19 18/19 19/20 19/20 19/20 19/20 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 21/22 21/22 21/22

‘ significantly lower than Q1 20/21 - Q2 21/22

NET refers to the combined score for the two most positive answer options (Strongly/Tend to Agree). Significance testing at 95% confidence level.

Q15 Please say how much you agree or disagree with the following statement: | am
confident that the police use their stop and search power fairly and respectfully

NB: Don’t Know excluded from the analysis 28



Victims of crime & ethnic minorities are the least likely to agree
the police use their stop and search power fairly & respectfully

District Comparisons (last 12 months)

B % Strongly/Tend to Agree (NET)

| Rochford 1 [ 33%
Harlow | 5%
Thurrock [N 30%
Braintree |GGG 79%

Uttlesford [ 79%
Southend [N /3%

Brentwood [NNGEGGEGEEEEEEE /5%

Maldon [N 75%
Basiidon [N 5%
castle Point [N /5%
chelmsford [N 74%
Epping Forest |GG 2%

Colchester ! |GG 63%

e -

Q15 Please say how much you agree or disagree with the following statement: | am

Demographic Analysis (last 12 months)

% Strongly/Tend to Agree (NET)

75% 75% 24% 76% 76% 76% 76%
62% 66%

-——— /—\

-~
Male Female Under 35 35-54 55+ White ( All Others\; ( Yes \; No

British/Irish ~~===" S<-7

Gender Age Ethnicity Victim of crime

= Residents in Colchester are the least likely to agree police use their
stop and search power fairly & respectfully (63%)

NB: Don’t Know excluded from the analysis

confident that the police use their stop and search power fairly and respectfully



Demographic Trends
% agree the police use their stop and search power fairly & respectfully

Annual Trend Annual Trend

Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 | Jan—Dec 21

Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 Jan—Dec21

Rochford 80% 61% 79% 88% +9% 1 Male 77% 66% 74% 75% +1%
Tendring 84% 69% 82% 86% +4% Female 78% 72% 78% 75% -3% 4
Harlow 77% 75% 66% 84% +18% 1
Thurrock 74% 63% 75% 80% +5% Under 35 73% 64% 76% 74% 2%
Braintree 82% 67% 79% 79% 0% 35-54 75% 68% 74% 76% +2%
Uttlesford 79% 77% 86% 79% 7% 4 55+ 82% 74% 77% 76% -1%
Southend 79% 71% 83% 78% -5%
A e R [5) 0, [ 0, _10
Brentwood 71% 67% 33% 75% 8% { White British/Irish 78% 70% 77% 76% 1%
0, [) [ 0, _10
Maldon 82% 71% 82% 75% 7% 4 All Others 67% 61% 65% 62% 3%
Basildon 70% 73% 69% 75% +6% 1
Victim of crime 74% 63% 65% 66% +1%
Castle Point 79% 71% 68% 75% +7% 1
Non victim 78% 70% 77% 76% -1%
Chelmsford 78% 68% 77% 74% -3%
Epping Forest 73% 62% 71% 72% +1%

1 significant increase | significant decrease
Colchester 78% 71% 71% 63% -8%

Q15 Please say how much you agree or disagree with the following statement: | am

confident that the police use their stop and search power fairly and respectfully 30



Around two-thirds had a worse perception of EP

after being influenced by something
Jan—Dec 2020 Q3 2021/22

Yes, something
happened to me

Yes, something
happened to a
friend/relative

Yes, | saw/heard/read
something in the media

Yes, something
happened to someone
else

No, nothing has
happened to me

—_—

m Better

% 15%

——  something happened

I to influence their

m Worse
3% perceptions of EP

2%

e

Q17 Has anything happened recently to influence your perceptions of Essex Police? Q18 If yes, do you now have a better or worse opinion of Essex Police?

First asked Q3 21/22

31
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Executive Summary: Crime & ASB

* The proportion of Essex residents who think a regular uniformed police presence is very important
increased significantly from 63% in 2020 to 70% in 2021

= Around a quarter (26%) think crime and ASB has become more of a problem — this ranges from 35% in
Southend to 16% in Colchester

= Qver half of Essex residents (58%) feel safe walking alone in their area after dark — although this figure
drops to just 41% for Females

= Around half (49%) think EP is doing a good/excellent job tackling cyber crime

33



A regular uniformed police presence has become
significantly more important in the last 12 months

Annual Trend 78 Quarterly Trend 47,

National Average National Average

92% 92% 90% 89% % Important LER L % Very Important ety el
(Net) 100%
80% 76% 76%76% 1

_ 71%
M Very important 67%68% 68% 66% 66%
70% . . 65% 62% 589 64% 63% 60% 4% 59% 62% (] () 61%
m Fairly important 60% p

Not very important

B Not at all important 40%
Don't know
20%
_7% 8% 9% 10% 0%

Ql Q2 Q3 Q4 QI Q@ Q3 Q4 QI Q2 Q3 04 Q1 Q@ Q3 Q4 Qa1 Q@ a3
12 monthsto 12 monthsto 12 monthsto 12 months to 17/1817/1817/1817/18 18/19 18/19 18/19 18/1919/2019/20 19/20 19/20 20/2120/21 20/21 20/21 21/22 21/22 21/22

end of Dec-18 end of Dec-19 end of Dec-20 end of Dec-21 t nificantly higher than Q4 20/21 — Q1 21/22
significantly higher than -

NET refers to the combined score for the two most positive answer options (Very/Fairly Important). Significance testing at 95% confidence level.

Q2 How important, if at all, do you think it is to have a regular National average taken from BMG Report on Public

uniformed police presence in the area where you live? Views of Policing in England and Wales 2018 34



Under 35s and ethnic minorities are the least likely to think a
regular uniformed police presence is very important

District Comparisons (last 12 months)

Castle Point
Thurrock
Rochford
Basildon
Tendring
Epping Forest
Maldon
Brentwood
Harlow
Southend
Uttlesford
Colchester

Chelmsford

Braintree

B % Very Important

——77%
— 77%
R 76%
R 76%
I 75%
I 72%
I 72%
I 68%
I 68%
I 66%
I 66%
I 65%
I 64%
I 60%

Q2 How important, if at all, do you think it is to have a regular
uniformed police presence in the area where you live?

Demographic Analysis (last 12 months)

% Very Important

72% 0 75% 0
68% ° 61% 70% 70% 63%
Male Female Under 35 35-54 55+ White All Others
British/Irish
Gender Age Ethnicity

Over three-quarters of victims of crime (77%) think a regular uniformed police

presence is very important

779
% 69%

Yes No

Victim of crime

Almost 8 out of 10 residents living in Castle Point (77%) and Thurrock (77%)
think a regular uniformed police presence is very important, compared with

60% in Braintree

National average taken from Ipsos Mori Report on
Public Views of Policing in England and Wales 2017/18

35



Demographic Trends

% think a regular uniformed police presence is very important

Annual Trend Annual Trend
Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 | Jan—Dec 21 Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 | Jan—Dec 21
Castle Point 75% 70% 81% 77% -4% Male 60% 63% 58% 68% +10% 1
Thurrock 71% 70% 71% 77% +6% 1 Female 66% 72% 67% 72% +5% 1
Rochford 57% 65% 60% 76% +16% P
Basildon 72% 829% 24% 76% +2% Under 35 50% 58% 52% 61% +9%
Tendring 62% 66% 54% 75% +21% P 35-54 67% 74% 66% 70% +4% T
Epping Forest 70% 71% 62% 72% +10% 1 55+ 70% 63% 66% 75% 9% T
Maldon 53% 57% 54% 72% +18% 1
1 +1 H 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
Brentwood 64% 65% 60% 63% +8% 1 White British/Irish 64% 68% 63% 70% +7% 1
o) () 0, [v) (o)
Harlow 67% 77% 599% 63% +9% 1 All Others 59% 65% 60% 63% +3%
Southend 67% 71% 69% 66% -3%
Victim of crime 77% 76% 72% 77% +5%
Uttlesford 55% 58% 54% 66% +12% P
Non victim 61% 67% 61% 69% +8% 1
Colchester 54% 61% 60% 65% +5%
Chelmsford 54% 63% 63% 64% +1%

1 significant increase | significant decrease
Braintree 60% 61% 48% 60% +12% 1

Q2 How important, if at all, do you think it is to have a regular

uniformed police presence in the area where you live? 36



Around a quarter think crime and ASB has become more
of a problem

Annual Trend 26, Quarterly Trend

National Average
More of a problem

% More of a problem

53% 52% . 80%
60% 58%
M Less of a problem
60%
No change 1%
39%40% o, 40% ( 0
B More of a problem 209 ’ 34%32%35%386 38A)?,3% 33% 4
26% 27%
0% . 21%23% 509,

35% . Don't know
25% 26% 20%

6% 9% 9% 7% 0%
Ql Q2 Q3 Q4 QI Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q@ Q3 04 QI Q@ Q3 Q4 Q1 Q a3
12 monthsto 12 monthsto 12 monthsto 12 monthsto 17/18 17/18 17/18 17/18 18/19 18/19 18/19 18/19 19/20 19/20 19/20 19/20 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 21/22 21/22 21/22

end of Dec-18 end of Dec-19 end of Dec-20 end of Dec-21
4 significantly higher than Q1 20/21 — Q2 21/22

Significance testing at 95% confidence level

Q19 Compared with 12 months ago, do you think crime and anti-social behaviour have National average taken from BMG Report on Public 37
become more of a problem in your area less of a problem, or has it not changed? Views of Policing in England and Wales 2018



Ethnic minorities are the least likely to think crime and
ASB has become more of a problem in the last 12 months

District Comparisons (last 12 months) Demographic Analysis (last 12 months)
B % More of a problem % More of a problem
| southend 1 NN 35% 3%
| |
+ Thurrock + [N 34% 29% 28% 27% 26% 24%
Epping Forest | 33% 22% 21% 20% :

Rochford | 27%
Uttlesford | 27%

Castle Point [N 26% o Al Otherc ( vee T
Male Female  Under 35 35-54 55+ White [ All Others \( Yes ; No
Basiidon N 26+ AT
Brentwood | 26% Gender Age Ethnicity Victim of crime
Harlow [N 24%
Maldon [ 3% = Qver 4 out of 10 victims of crime (43%) think crime and ASB has become more
Tendring [ 22% of a problem in the last 12 months
Chelmsford N 215 = Qver a third of those living in Southend (35%) and Thurrock (34%) think crime
(0]
Braint -~ and ASB has become more of a problem in the last 12 months compared with
__oramtree less than a fifth in Colchester (16%)
! Colchester ! N 16%
e o o o e

Q19 Compared with 12 months ago, do you think crime and anti-social behaviour have

. . 38
become more of a problem in your area less of a problem, or has it not changed?



Demographic Trends
% who think crime and ASB has become more of a problem in the last 12 months

Annual Trend Annual Trend

Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 | Jan—Dec 21

Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 Jan—Dec21

Southend 39% 44% 32% 35% +3% Male 31% 31% 23% 22% -1%
Thurrock 43% 41% 23% 34% +11% 1 Female 41% 38% 27% 29% +2%
Epping Forest 42% 34% 29% 33% +4%
Rochford 35% 34% 22% 27% +5% Under 35 24% 31% 23% 21% -2%
Uttlesford 39% 24% 19% 27% +8% P 35-54 41% 37% 27% 28% +1%
Castle Point 41% 45% 31% 26% -5% 55+ 41% 35% 23% 27% +4% 1T
Basildon 40% 38% 25% 26% +1%
Brentwood 35% 35% 25% 26% +1% White British/Irish 37% 35% 25% 26% +1%
Harlow 32% 48% 24% 24% 0% All Others 26% 34% 24% 20% -4%
Maldon 25% 28% 26% 23% -3%

) Victim of crime 52% 55% 40% 43% +3%
Tendring 37% 33% 30% 22% -8%

Non victim 34% 32% 23% 24% +1%

Chelmsford 34% 28% 22% 21% -1%
Braintree 34% 33% 24% 20% -4%

1 significant increase | significant decrease
Colchester 26% 24% 17% 16% -1%

Q19 Compared with 12 months ago, do you think crime and anti-social behaviour have

become more of a problem in your area less of a problem, or has it not changed? 39



Over half of Essex residents feel safe walking alone in their

area after dark

Quarterly Trend

56% 58%

29%

0,
32% 29%

19% 17%

p L p L

Q2 21/22 Q3 21/22

| Very safe
Fairly safe

W A bit unsafe

B Very unsafe

Don’t know

Demographic Analysis (last 6 months)

% Very/Fairly Safe

74%
59% 62% 0 59% 9
° 52% >7% ° ) >8%
41% 45%
PRSI
Male ( Female 1 Under 35 35-54 55+ White All Others Yes No
S British/Irish
Gender Age Ethnicity Victim of crime

= Females, victims of crime and over 55s are the least likely to feel safe
walking alone in their area after dark

NB: Insufficient sample size for District analysis

NGJ How safe do you feel walking alone in your area after dark? First Asked Q2 21/22 40



Around half think EP is doing a good/excellent job
tackling cyber crime

Qua rter|y Trend Demographic Analysis (last 6 months)
m % Excellent/Good

0, 0,
53% 49% . 529
° 43%
B Excellent
® Good
W Fair
Male Female Under 35 35-54 55+ White All Others N
W Poor
Gender Age Ethnicity Victim of crime
W Very poor
= Victims of crime are the least likely to think Essex Police is doing a
good/excellent job in tackling cyber crime (43%)
221/22 321/22
221/ 321/ NB: Insufficient sample size for District analysis
NQl How good a job do you think Essex Police is doing in tackling cyber crime? VB Bt e ok i dhe el a

First asked Q2 21/22
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Executive Summary: Police Engagement

The proportion of Essex residents who feel well informed about what the police are doing in their local
area decreased significantly from 53% in 2020 to 43% 2021

= Around 7 out of 10 are interested in seeing stories showing policing activity, either locally or nationally

= Qver half (55%) are aware they can access some of EPs services online — although this drops to 45% for
over 55s

= Newspapers/news websites & TV / Radio are the most popular ways to keep informed about EP
= Around two-thirds are interested in seeing police stories covering a variety of topics

= Over 4 out of 10 (44%) are now aware of the role of the Essex Police & Crime Commissioner, significantly
higher than the previous year (41%)

43



Around 7 out of 10 are interested in seeing stories
showing policing activity, either locally or nationally

Q3 2021/22

B Not interested H Not very interested Neither mInterested M Very interested % Very Interested/
Interested (NET)

NQF Would you be interested in seeing stories showing policing activity in:
First asked Q3 2021/22

44



Around 4 out of 10 Essex residents feel well informed
about what the police are doing in their area

Annual Trend 37~ Quarterly Trend

National Average

38% 40% 53% %  43%$ % Informed % Very/Fairly Informed
- (Net) 100%
33% 34% 359 B Very informed 80%
43% Fairly informed .
539> °56%

Not very informed 60%

43% 4

45%46% 3%, 4%
41% 38% W Not at all informed 40% 40%38%38%40%39%37%35<y40%39%37% 20%42%
26% 42% 1 Don't know i
20%
o
0%

Q1 Q2 03 04 Q1 Q2 Q@3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 04 Q1 Q2 Qo3 @3 a1 @ a3

12 months to 12 months to 12 months to 12 months to 17/1817/1817/1817/18 18/1918/1918/1918/1919/2019/2019/2019/2020/2120/2120/2120/2121/2221/2221/22

end of Dec-18 end of Dec-19 end of Dec-20 end of Dec-21
1 significantly higher than Q3 20/21 - Q2 21/22

Significance testing at 95% confidence level

Q21 Overall, how well informed do you feel about what the police in National average taken from BMG Report on Public

your local area are doing? Views of Policing in England and Wales 2018 45



Under 35s are the most likely to feel well informed
about what the police are doing in their area

District Comparisons (last 12 months)

Braintree
Southend
Rochford
Maldon
Uttlesford
Tendring
Chelmsford
Basildon
Harlow
Thurrock
Castle Point

Epping Forest

Brentwood :

r
|
R

Q21 Overall, how well informed do you feel about what the police in

® % Informed

I 50%
I, 48%
I, 48%
I 47%
I 46%
I 45%
I 41%
I 38%
I 37%
I 37%
DN 36%
I 35%
I 34%

your local area are doing?

Demographic Analysis (last 12 months)

44% 46%

42%
PR N
Male Female ! Under 35\
\ - ’/
Gender

% Informed

44% 44% 44%

35-54 55+ White  AllOthers £ Yes j  No
British/Irish S=-=-7

Age Ethnicity Victim of crime

Over half of those living in Colchester (56%) feel well informed about
what police are doing in their area compared with around a third in

Brentwood (34%)

46



Demographic Trends

% who are feel informed about what the police in their local area are doing

Annual Trend Annual Trend
Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 | Jan—Dec 21 Jan—Dec 18 | Jan—Dec 19 | Jan—Dec 20 | Jan—Dec 21
Colchester 42% 45% 37% 56% +19% 1 Male 39% 41% 53% 42% -11%
Braintree 36% 43% 68% 50% -18% Female 36% 39% 54% 44% -10% 4
Southend 36% 43% 59% 48% -11% 4
Maldon 37% 41% 63% 47% -16% 4 35-54 36% 40% 58% 44% -14% &
Uttlesford 38% 48% 64% 46% -18% 55+ 38% 40% 45% 41% -4% ¥
Tendring 44% 45% 66% 45% 21% 4
3 e A 0, o, 0, [5) _100
Chelmsford 39% 39% 549% 41% 13% 4 White British/Irish 38% 40% 54% 44% 10%
0, 0, 0, 0, _Qo,
Basildon 36% 359% 43% 38% 5% All Others 33% 41% 47% 39% 8%
Harlow 39% 33% 50% 37% -13%
Victim of crime 34% 39% 57% 38% -19% 4
Thurrock 37% 40% 39% 37% -2%
Non victim 38% 41% 53% 44% 9% 4,
Castle Point 36% 40% 43% 36% 7%
Epping Forest 32% 35% 59% 35% -24%

1 significant increase | significant decrease
Brentwood 30% 35% 57% 34% -23%

Q21 Overall, how well informed do you feel about what the police in your local area are doing? a7



Over half are aware they can access some of EPs
services online

Q3 2021/22 Demographic Analysis (last 6 months)

% Yes
63% 63% 70%
o, 0, (0] (0]
59% 575 59% 54% 539%
45%
m Yes
= No TS PSRN
Male Female  Under 35 35-54 ’\ 55+ \, White  All Others f\ Yes /‘ No
Gender Age e Ethnicity Victim of crime

= Victims of crime are the most likely aware they can access some of EPs
services online (70%)
= Qver 55s are the least likely to be aware (45%)

NB: Insufficient sample size for District analysis

NQA Are you aware you can access some of EPs services online i.e.
reporting non-emergency crime and ASB? First asked Q3 2021/22

48



Newspapers/news websites & TV / Radio are the
most popular ways to keep informed about EP

m5-Noneatall m4 3 2 M1 - Most of myinformation Most of my information
1-2 (NET)

Newspapers/news websites 29%
Personal contact with officers or staff a 4%

NQC How do you currently keep yourself informed about what
Essex Police are doing? First asked Q3 2021/22

49



TV / radio & newspapers/news websites are the most
popular ways residents would like to be informed

m5-Noneatall m4 3 2 M1 - Most of myinformation Most of my information
1-2 (NET)
TV and radio 60% 37%

Newspapers/news websites 61% 33% 37%

EP Facebook 65% 31% 33%

EP Website 78% 18% 20%

Other social media 80% 16% 18%

Personal contact with officers or staff 88% YN 10%

EP Twitter 90% 7% 8%

NQD How would you like to be informed about what Essex Police
are doing? First asked Q3 2021/22



Around two-thirds are interested in seeing police
stories covering a variety of topics

B 5 - Notinterested m4 3 2 M1-Veryinterested Interested
1-2 (NET)
Showing the police tackling Theft of propert
(burglary, theft, car etc.)
Showing the police tackling 'gangs' énd Serious and Organ.ised 20% 3R 69%
Crime (Inc. drugs and knives)
Showing the police addressing Domestic Abuse 20% 3% 15% 67%
Showing the police keeping people and property safe p L0 /7 11% 18% 66%
Showing the police supporting victims from report to resolution 20% 3% 17% 66%
Showing the police stopping crime on our roads 20% ¥ 10% 18% 66%
Showing the police in the community (general visibility) 21% £y 10% 18% _ 66%

NQE Would you be interested in seeing 'Stories' on: - First asked Q3 2021/22



Over 4 out of 10 are aware of the role of Essex Police &
Crime Commissioner

Annual Trend
Rolling 12 months Quarterly Trend
M % Aware % Aware
100%
44% 1
41% 30%
37%
34%
60%

0,

48%
129%44% 110, 44%

82% _ 41% 200 5 o F3% 41%
38% 39% 38% 39% o, 39% 38%
40% ; 34% m35%33% 30950 :

20%

I I 0%
Q1 @2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Qa3 Q4 Qa1 @2 a3 o4 Q1 Q@ @3 Q3 a1 Q2 a3

12 months to 12 months to 12 months to 12 months to 17/18 17/18 17/18 17/18 18/19 18/19 18/19 18/19 19/20 19/20 19/20 19/20 20/21 20/21 20/21 20/21 21/22 21/22 21/22
end of Dec-18 end of Dec-19 end of Dec-20 end of Dec-21

Q26 Before this interview were you aware of the role of the Essex Police & Crime Commissioner? 52



Victims of crime are the most likely to be aware of the
role of the Essex Police & Crime Commissioner

District Comparisons (last 12 months) Demographic Analysis (last 12 months)
H % Aware % Aware
' Maldon ! 9 51%
. Maldon | N so% 48% . asoe 49% ey 6 .
Uttlesford M 569 :
°0% 35% 32%

Tendring |G 55%
Braintree |G 50%
Rochford |GG 48%

Chelmsford | 15% - . -
Male Female  16to34  35to54 55+ White ( All Others f  Yes ) No
Southend  INEEGEG— 4% s o SN
Basildon |G 44% Gender Age Ethnicity Victim of crime
Thurrock  [INEEEGGEN 43%
Brentwood 43% = Less than a third of ethnic minorities (32%) are aware of the role of the Essex
Harlow | 42% Police & Crime Commissioner
Epping Forest [N 38%
Castle Point [N 36% = Around 6 out of 10 of those living in Maldon (59%) are aware compared to less
| Colchester | [N 25% than 3 out of 10 in Colchester (28%)

| e

Q26 Before this interview were you aware of the role of the Essex Police
& Crime Commissioner?
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Background

Essex Police (EP) & the OPCC seek to better understand the views, experiences and needs of Essex residents, including
victims of crime, on the Police and wider criminal justice service

EP commissioned SMSR, a third-party research agency, to conduct surveys over the phone and face-to-face with Essex
residents and victims of crime

The questionnaire includes key questions taken from the Crime Survey for England and Wales (CSEW) and the BMG
Report on Public Perceptions of Policing in England and Wales 2018

Over the last 12 months (Jan — Dec 21) SMSR has interviewed 7,700 residents — 550 across each of the 14 EP Districts
Results have been weighted to accurately represent the population size and demographics of each District
Individual District reports also accompany quarterly reports

Comparisons are made with the results from both CSEW and BMG. The first point of comparison is CSEW as it uses the
most robust methodology for comparison. BMG comparisons are made where there is no comparable question with
CSEW
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Survey Comparisons

National Essex District . .
Time Period

Methodology Sample Size | Sample Size | Sample Size

The Crime Survey of England and Wales is a

12 months to o : :
presentative face-to-face survey of the public,
CSEW Face to Face 351000 900 - end Of Ma r._zo using random probability sampling, asking about

experiences of crime alongside perception measures.

This survey for HMIC is concerned with providing

BMG timely insight across a range of pertinent measures
Online 17’043 400 - Jun—_]ul 2018 of local policing to inform HMIC review teams, using
Research a fit-for-purpose methodology covering a large

number of people from an online panel.

The SMSR survey uses questions from both the CSEW
and BMG surveys. The survey has a much larger
Telephone &

SMSR _ 7’700 550 Jan' Dec 21 sample size allowing for a lower margin for error and

analysis at District level. Results are weighted to
Face to Face accurately represent the size and demographic
make-up of each District.
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Sampling & Confidence Intervals
District Councils / Unitary S AL

Authorities n Number of output areas Annual Sample Size Weighting @ 95%I2<‘)I:Ifidence

Basildon 181,700 10% 559 550 1.45
Braintree 150,400 8% 444 550 1.20
Brentwood 76,100 4% 233 550 0.61
Castle Point 89,200 5% 280 550 0.71
Chelmsford 172,600 10% 517 550 1.38
Colchester 183,900 10% 524 550 1.47
Epping Forest 129,700 7% 416 550 1.03
(+/-) 4.2%
Harlow 85,400 5% 266 550 0.68
Maldon 62,700 4% 201 550 0.50
Rochford 85,100 5% 261 550 0.68
Southend-On-Sea 178,700 10% 570 550 1.43
Tendring 141,200 8% 492 550 1.13
Thurrock 165,200 9% 468 550 1.32
Uttlesford 85,100 5% 0.68

1,787,000 | 100% 5,461 7700 | (+/)L1%

Source: Census and ONS Population Estimates 57



Significant Differences

Unweighted Sample Significant Example of Significant Difference

Size Difference @ 50%
Period #1 Period #2

Annual Overall Sample 7,700 (+/-) 2% 49% 51%

Quarterly Overall Sample 1,925 (+/-) 4% 48% 52%

Annual District Sample 550 (+/-) 6% 47% 53%
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